900255625 05/17/2013

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	04/27/2012

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Thompson/Center Arms Company, LLC		104/27/2012 1	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Smith & Wesson Corp.	
Street Address:	2100 Roosevelt Ave.	
City:	Springfield	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01104	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78699907	OMEGA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6024458100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: (602) 445-8388
Email: phxipmail@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Frank G. Long, Greenberg Traurig, LLP
Address Line 1: 2375 E. Camelback Rd., Suite 700
Address Line 4: Phoenix, ARIZONA 85016

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	071826.005293
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Steven B. Powell

TRADEMARK REEL: 005030 FRAME: 0885

900255625

Signature:	/StevenBPowell/
Date:	05/17/2013
Total Attachments: 2 source=OMEGA tm assignment nunc pro tunc#page1.tif source=OMEGA tm assignment nunc pro tunc#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005030 FRAME: 0886

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT NUNC PRO TUNC

This Assignment ("Assignment"), effective April 27, 2012, is entered into *Nunc Pro Tunc* by and between Thompson/Center Arms Company, LLC ("TCA"), a Delaware limited liability company with its principal place of business at 2100 Roosevelt Ave., Springfield, Massachusetts 01104, and Smith & Wesson Corp. ("SWC"), a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 2100 Roosevelt Ave., Springfield, Massachusetts 01104.

WHEREAS, TCA assigned to SWC on April 27, 2012 all right, title, and interest in the trademark OMEGA (the "Trademark"), together with the goodwill appurtenant thereto, for use in connection with various firearms and accessories and various rifle scopes;

WHEREAS, TCA's predecessor entity Thompson/Center Arms Company, Inc. applied for United States federal trademark registration of the trademark OMEGA (the "Trademark") on August 24, 2005 in connection with the goods "telescopic sights," which application was designated by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") as Application Serial No. 78/699,907;

WHEREAS, TCA's predecessor entity Thompson/Center Arms Company, Inc. merged with and into TCA, effective April 27, 2012, with TCA as the surviving entity;

WHEREAS, the sole member of the limited liability company TCA is Bear Lake Holdings, LLC;

WHEREAS, the sole member of the limited liability company Bear Lake Holdings, LLC is SWC;

WHEREAS, TCA and SWC now desire to enter into this Assignment *Nunc Pro Tunc* formalizing the prior assignment of the Trademark;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, TCA does hereby assign, convey, and transfer unto SWC its entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademark, together with the goodwill connected with and symbolized by the Trademark. This Assignment is made *Nunc Pro Tunc* and shall have the same legal force and effect as if executed on April 27, 2012.

PHX 330732659v1

THOMPSON/CENTER ARMS COMPANY, LLC

Printed Name: P. James Debney

Title: Prosident of Bear Late Holdings LLC

Sole member of Thompson/Center Homs

SMITH & WESSON CORP.

Dated: April __, 2013

Printed Name: Jeffrey D. Buchanan
Title: Executive VP, CFO and Treasurer

PHX 330732659v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005030 FRAME: 0888